Whereas, On account of the conditions above mentionel it is necessary, in order to 
properly carry on the work imposed upon the Department of Health, to repair, alter and 
add to the buildings occupied by the Department in the Boroughs of Manhattan and 
Brooklyn, and for the purposes mentioned the sum of twenty-one thousand dollar; 
($21,000) is required, as follows: 
Repairs, alterations and additions, Headquarters building, Borough of Man- 

hattan ............................................................... 	$8,289 00 
Repairs, alterations and additions, office building, Borough of Brooklyn..